CITY OF BALTIMORE **ORDINANCE** Council Bill 17-0156

Introduced by: Councilmembers Clarke, Henry, Scott, Bullock, Cohen, Burnett, Sneed, Stokes,

Middleton, Dorsey

Introduced and read first time: October 30, 2017

Assigned to: Judiciary and Legislative Investigations Committee

Committee Report: Favorable with amendments

Council action: Adopted

Read second time: February 5, 2018

AN ORDINANCE CONCERNING

1 2	City Property – Naming the Southwestern "Plateau" of Wyman Park Dell's Main Park Area to be the Harriet Tubman Grove at Wyman Park Dell		
3	FOR the purpose of naming the southwestern "plateau" of Wyman Park Dell's main park area,		
4	bounded roughly by the wooded steep slope to the east, the 29th Street spur road and park		
5	entrance to the south, the southernmost entrance stairs off of Art Museum Drive to the north		
6	and Howard Street/Art Museum Drive to the west, to be the Harriet Tubman Grove at		
7	Wyman Park Dell; and providing for a special effective date.		
8	By authority of		
9	Article 5 - Finance, Property, and Procurement		
10	Section 20-2		
11	Baltimore City Code		
12	(Edition 2000)		
13	SECTION 1. BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE, That the		
14			
15	steep slope to the east, the 29th Street spur road and park entrance to the south, the southernmost		
16	entrance stairs off of Art Museum Drive to the north, and Howard Street/Art Museum Drive to		
17	the west, is named the Harriet Tubman Grove at Wyman Park Dell, and is more particularly		
18	described below.		
19	The area is roughly bounded by the wooded steep slope to the east; the 29 th Street		
20	spur road (and any future iteration of this spur road should it be converted to		
21	parking as described in the Wyman Park Dell Master Plan) and park entrance		
22	(South Steps) to the south; the southernmost entrance stairs off of Art Museum		
23	Drive to the north; and Howard Street/Art Museum Drive to the west (from the		
24	29 th Street spur road intersection with Howard Street, northward for		
25	approximately 1/4 of the length of Art Museum Drive, measured from the		
26	intersection of Wyman Park Drive and Art Museum Drive).		

EXPLANATION: CAPITALS indicate matter added to existing law. [Brackets] indicate matter deleted from existing law. Underlining indicates matter added to the bill by amendment. Strike out indicates matter stricken from the bill by amendment or deleted from existing law by amendment.

Council Bill 17-0156

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURT after the date it is enacted.	THER ORDAINED, That	this Ordinance takes effect on the 30th da
Certified as duly passed this	day of	
		President, Baltimore City Council
Certified as duly delivered to He	•	
this day of	, 20	
		Chief Clerk
	20	
Approved this day of	, 20	

1 2